RHZ Change Order (CO) No. 001
e,

—img' Owner: City of Shoqualmie
M Project: WRF Phase 3 Improvements
Project No: SNQ 22-0040
Wﬁ‘ Engineer: RH2 Engineering, Inc.

Contractor: Prospect Construction, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the contract documents.
Description: Provide the changes outlined in documents PCO #1, #2, #3, #4, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10, #11,
#12, #13, #14, #15, #16, #17, #18, #19, #21, #22, #23, #24, #25.

Document(s) Support Changes: PCO #1, #2, #3, #4, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10, #11, #12, #13, #14, #15, #16, #17,
#18, #19, #21, #22, #23, #24, #25.

Original Contract Price (w/o sales tax): Original Contract Time:
$10,173,950.00 460 working days

Previously Approved Change Order(s): Net Change Approved from Previous Change

Orders:
SO 0 working days
Total Price of Previous Change Orders: Contract Time including Previous Change Orders:
SO 460 working days

Total Price of Change Order(s) Approved this
Form:
$99,519.50 0 working days

Net Increase (Decrease) of This Change Order:

Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders: Contract Time with all Approved Change Orders

$10,273,469.50 460 working days
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
By By By
Engineer Contractor Owner

By signing this form, the Owner and the Contractor agree to release all claims to additional work or credit or delays, occurring
prior to the Date of Issuance, which have not been identified in this Change Order form.




No.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24

25

Proposed Change
Split Block Masonry (Submittal 24)
General Plan Revisions (RFI A)
Thern Crane Additional Requirements (Submittal 19)
Double Expansion Joint (Submittal 51)
SHF Check Valve & Tee Replacement (RFI 13)
Existing Light Pole Relocation (RFI 16)
Blower Building SST Piping Modification (RFI 3)
Shelter Slab Modification (RFI 18)
Additional Rexa Actuator Conduit (RFI D)
Automated Gate Revisions (RFI E)
WAS Gate Valve (RFI F)
Reduced Site Grading (RFI G)
WAS Line Modification (Submittal 66)
Additional Base Supports (Submittal 75)
Jet Aeration Pressure Transmitters (RFI 19)
Grit Chamber Concrete Mods (Submittal 60)
Wasting Baffle SST Plate (Submittal 60)
Electrical Shutdown Night Work Support
Fence Modification (RFI H)
Unit Price Adjustments/ Earthwork Credits
WAS Piping Restrain Additions (Submittal 37)
Axial Flow Pump Catwalk Extension (RFI 1)
General Plan Revisions (RFI J)

Change Order 1 Subtotal

Cost
2,196.00
(30,825.00)
6,722.00
1,285.00
937.00
7,938.00
4,414.00
10,690.00
8,922.00
4,426.00
2,608.00
(1,055.00)
2,850.00
3,692.00
10,705.00
3,796.00
5,553.00
18,768.00
(38,198.00)
(14,175.00)
4,952.00
59,978.00
23,346.00

99,520.00




O s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

August 29, 2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 01 - Smooth Block vs Split Face R2

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 8/22/23 Submittal 024.0 came back requesting Split CMU block to be
resubmitted on vs Smooth Face. PCI contacted RH2 to confirm split block was requested; noting that cost

would be incurred as a result of changing the block from smooth face to split face. RH2 confirmed to
provide Split face CMU block.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI Estimate was provided on 8/23/23, indicated ~$2,000 plus GC markups
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Plan sheet A801 calls out for the upper CMU to be smooth face at the exterior. A
change from smooth face to split face has added costs.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $2,196. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yeakum
H DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com,
eV| N Oa u T " 0=Praspect Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2023.09.26 15:14:51-07'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE

PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 237> STREET SE PUYALLUP,



o S P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

10/3/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 02A — RH2 RFI Al, A2, A3, A4, and AS

Dear Ms. Behr,

Prospect Construction is in receipt of RH2’s request for additional pricing per RH2 RFI A. PCI has broken
out costs/credits for the requested changes A1, A4 and AS as outlined below.

Credits provided Per 00 07 00-6.2.G;

Per RH2 RFI A; part Al PCI is providing a credit for the work related to deleted two proposed non-potable
water yard hydrants that were shown on DWG No. C003, and the associated piping and connections. This
credit comes out to an amount of ($13,639).

Per RH2 RFI A; part A2 PCl is providing a credit for the work related to four card readers, associated
conduits, expansion cards and other equipment necessary to accommodate the additional card readers as
detailed in revised drawing E005. This credit comes out to an amount of ($8,281).

Per RH2 RFI A; part A3 PCl is providing a credit for the work related to deleting the Cehicle Access Gate,
Man Gate and Chain-link fence as detailed in revised drawings C001, C008 and E004. This credit comes
out to an amount of ($7,959).

Per RH2 RFI A; part A4 PCI is providing a credit for the work related to deleted the continuous swell stop
as shown on 8304 as removed from the scope per RFI 005. This credit comes out to an amount of ($4,623).

Additions provided per 00 07 00-6.2.E.1&3;
Per RH2 RFI A; Part AS PCI’s cost for the additional work to demolish existing piping and reinstall a new
valve and pipe supports as necessary comes out to an amount of $3,677.

Please find associated backup.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

- DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect
eV| n Oa u I I ' Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2023.10.03 15:48:32-07'00"'
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

71 !3 23‘?" STREET SE PUYALLUP,



os P ECT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

11/27/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29 Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 03 — Thern Crane Requirements R2

Dear Ms. Behr,

PCI has received additional direction on the Thern Crane and add ons the owner requested. Pricing has
been adjusted to reflect clients requirements.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Per M318, Contract required the Contractor to provide a crane system with pedestal
base and lifting capacity of 2,000lbs, Equal to the Thern Commander 2000. The submittal provided the
plane required crane (The Thern Commander 2000) with their standard base options. The Submittal
response requires upgraded options that were not defined and are additional cost to what is required per the
Contract Documents. In addition, a locking device was requested to be added to the supplied parts that will
be installed in the field.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $6,722. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,

. giﬁf%lgusslgréa:;y Kavin Yoakum
Kevin Yoakum [ 0000

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

>asnt.com, O=Prospect G ion, CN=Kevin

116 237 STREET SE PUYALLUP,



OSPE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

9/26/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 04 — Expansion Joint Sngl Dbl R3

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 9/07/23 Submittal 051.0 came back requesting noting the six (6) ea 16”
expansion joints on the AA line shall be provided with a double arch.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost for the upgrades to the 6ea 16 expansion joints will cost
roughly 1-2K

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Per M305, the plans required 6ea 16” expansion joints, which are shown as single
arch. PCI submitted single arch which met the requirements of spec 15.40.02 and M305.The request for a
double arch has cost impacts.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change is $1,285. PCI is not requesting a time
extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Dightally signad by Kevin Yoakum

K H DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com,

eVI n O a u O=Prospect Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Déte: 2023.09.26 13:57:17-07'00"

Kevin Yoakum, PE

PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23R° STREET SE PUYALLUP,



o s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

10/27/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO #6 - SHB Check Valve and Tee Replacement R1

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 10/05/23 RFI 013 came back requiring an existing expansion joint be replaced
in order to allow for required lay length of specified fitting/valve to be installed.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 1-2K.
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Plan sheet M701 requires the contractor to remove the existing check valve and the
flex connector on the pump and install a side outlet tee. The lay lengths of the check valve and tee are not
compatible, requiring a shorter expansion joint to be installed in order to accommodate the longer lay

length.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 PCI has provided two pricing options as the new expansion joint is
still slightly long, and if issues arise in the field during reinstall, the existing pump may need to be modified
to allow for install.

1) Pricing including a allowance for modifying the existing pump anchors if needed. Which would

require removing the pump, reeming out the pump bolt holes, and reinstalling the pump. Price

total comes out to $1,516.00

2) Pricing assuming existing pump anchors will not need to be modified, if during install,

modification is required, any modification will need to be tracked on a T&M basis. $937.00

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

. | ] - X ,
KeVvin Y 0akU i et comson cueto s

Date: 2023.10.27 08:12:43-07'00"

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

_ly! ﬁ _2?“" STREET SE PUYALLUP,



o S P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

10/27/2023

RH?2 Engineering

22722 29 Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 07 - RFI 016 — Existing Light Pole Relocation

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 10/05/23 RFI 013 came back requiring an existing expansion joint be replaced
in order to allow for required lay length of specified fitting/valve to be installed.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 1-2K.
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Plan sheet M701 requires the contractor to remove the existing check valve and the
flex connector on the pump and install a side outlet tee. The lay lengths of the check valve and tee are not
compatible, requiring a shorter expansion joint to be installed in order to accommodate the longer lay

length.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 PCI has provided two pricing options as the new expansion joint is
still slightly long, and if issues arise in the field during reinstall, the existing pump may need to be modified
to allow for install.

1) Pricing including a allowance for modifying the existing pump anchors if needed. Which would

require removing the pump, reeming out the pump bolt holes, and reinstalling the pump. Price

total comes out to $1,516.00

2) Pricing assuming existing pump anchors will not need to be modified, if during install,

modification is required, any modification will need to be tracked on a T&M basis. $937.00

Please find associated backup attached as required Eer 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

KeVvin Y 0akU N o5 cosron oo Yo

Date: 2023.10.27 08:12:43-07'00

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

17! 6 ?_STZSTREEF SE PUYALLUP,



OSPECT PH. (253) 4461600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

10/27/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 08 — RFI 003.1 — BB Stainless Steel Pipe Mods

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 10/04/23 RFI 003.1 came back requiring some modifications to the blower
locations. This in turn, required an additional lengthening of the 8” pipe via added 8” spools, as well as
minor changes to the 16” pipe.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-10K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Plan sheet M801 shows the required placement of the blowers. Due to
manufacturer's recommended clearances, these blowers had to be adjusted in location. Which in turn
required additional piping modifications.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $4,414. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digttally signed by Kevin Yoakum

- DN: C=US, E=KYpakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect Construction,
evin Yoakum ‘S
Date: 2023.10.27 09:58:31-07'00"

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

A'l_ '_l _6 ?.‘3”’ STREET SE PUYALLUP,



os PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

10/27/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 09 — RFI 018 — Shelter Slab Conflicts

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.2; On 10/24/23 RFI 018 came back requiring modifications to the following

1) Concrete dimensional changes and cleanout adjustments at SHB Shelter

2) Pipe Re-routing at Aeration Basin Shelter

3) Valve Can Adjustment at Aeration Basin Shelter
Although not mentioned, another existing hydrant at the Aeration Basin Shelter conflicts with the new
walkways, PCI allotted time to shift this piping over, reusing existing piping materials.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 5-15K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Plan M311 and M702 shows the layout for the shelters. This layout does not have
accommodations for existing conditions that where encountered and noted in the RFI. Additional
costs/efforts are required to account for these existing items as noted above.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $10,690. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Dighally signed by Kevin Yoakum

Kevin Yoakum it o

Dats: 2023.10.27 15:58:36-07'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

_1, !§ AZ?D_S_TREE.T SE PUYALLUP,



OS PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

’ CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

11/30/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29t Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 10 — RH2 RFI D - Rexa Actuator Conduit Revisions R2

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 10/26/23 RH2 RFI D — Rexa Actuator was received which noted the required
modifications to conduits shown in the electrical drawings of the plans.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 5-15K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; Conduits on plan sheet E303, E305, E311, E313 and EB13 were revised to
accommodate the equipment provided under specification section 11.60.12 which requires Rexa Actuators.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $8,922. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,

Digially slgned by Kevin Yoakum

KeVin YOQKUIM | S oo sasam e O-Froses

Date: 2023.11.30 10:40:06-08'00
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

_'l_ !_6 ?_BTD_STREET SE PUYALLUP,



o s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

1/9/2024

RH2 Engineering

22722 29 Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attm: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 11 - RH2 RFI E.1 — Automated Gate Revisions R2

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 1/3/24 RH2 RFI E.1 came back revised requiring modification to the current
design on the proposed card reader/intercom work at the main entrance per documentation in the RFI.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-10K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The addition of RH2 RFI E.1 deleted scope relating to the main gate by deleting a
card reader at the operation building, added configuration of fences to open one or both gates depending on
card, adds additional trenching LF of trenching and tie into existing electric box while deleting a road
crossing as outlined in RH2 RFI E.1

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $4,426. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

K eVi n Y o a k u m DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect Construction, CN=Kevin
Yoakum

Date: 2024.01.09 14:32:06-08'00"

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 237> STREET SE PUYALLUP,



O s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

11/3/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29 Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 12 - RH2 RFI F — WAS Gate Valve

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 11/02/23 RH2 RFI F — WAS Gate Valve, requested the add of a 6” gate valve
and associated parts.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-8K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; RH2 RFI F requested additional work which includes the installation of a new
WAS Gate valve and associated parts.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $2,608. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digftally signed by Kevin Yoakum

1 DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect Construction,
KeVI n Yoaku m CN=Kevin Yoakum

Date: 2023.11.03 17:08:47-07'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23'fD STREET SE PUYALLUP,



OSPECT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

11/10/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29t Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 13 — RH2 RFI G - Site Grading
Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 11/09/23 RH2 RFI G - Site Grading, requested the partial removal of quarry
spall road.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 500-1500
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; RH2 RFI g requested deletion of work in regards to a new quarry spall access road.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total credit for this change comes out to ($1,055). PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum
Kev n Y ak m g’-“lz(Yc:;JjusJ;'n@ProspemCosntnom,
I o u O=Prospect Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2023.11.10 16:47:05-08'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE

PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

'IJ 6 g?m_STREEr SE PUYALLUP,



OSPECT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

11/22/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 14 — Was Line Mods Sub 066.0 R1

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 11/10/23 PCI received Submittal 066.0 response which added and deleted
piping work.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-8K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.¢; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; RH2 requested additional work added to a piping system as well as additional work
to be deleted. PCI outlines the changes in the attached documentation.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $2,850. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Diglally eigned by Kevin Yoakum

Kevin YQaku m gyrﬁ;uﬁé:wmwmammwm,me

Data: 2023.11.22 08:26:49-08'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC,

1 ! § ???_STREET SE PUYALLUP,



o s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

11/15/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 15 — Add Base Supports SUB 075

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 11/10/23 PCI received Submittal 075 response which added base elbows to the
16” SST piping

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-8K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.¢; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; submittal response 075 requested an additional 2 base elbows for the 16” piping.
These elbows where shown in the contract drawings during bid time.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $3,692. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2,

Sincerely,

Digtally signed by Kavin Yoakum

Kevin Yoakum ' &enasesas oo

Date: 2023.11.15 16:29:29-08'00'
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 237> STREET SE PUYALLUP,



O s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

1/10/2024

RH?2 Engineering

22722 29 Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 16 - RFI 19 - Jet Aeration PTs — Pricing R1

Dear Ms. Behr,
Please find pricing for the above referenced PCI.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; RFI response 17 added additional conduit, control/power wiring and PT details to
the electrical drawings that were originally not shown in the electrical or p&id drawings.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change is $10,705. Please find associated
backup.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

Kevin Yoakum | ‘S aantam ">

Daie: 2024.01.10 14:08:37-08'00'

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23 STREET SE PUYALLUP,



os PECT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

11/28/2023

RH?2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 17 — Sub 60.1 Grit Chamber Cncrt Mods

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 11/21/23 PCI received Submittal 060.1 response which requires concrete
modifications to the existing grit chamber.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-8K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; submittal response 060.1 requested that the existing grit chamber concrete be
modified per the equipment manufacturer’s recommendation. These modifications were not required in the
original design, and the supplier of the equipment is the named supplier in the specifications.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $3,796. PCI is not
requesting a time extension,

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

K H o DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspeciCosnt.com,

eVI n O a u || O=Praspect Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2023.11.28 14:35:48-08'00"

Kevin Yoakum, PE

PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1 16 23r° STREET SE PUYALLUP,



O S PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

12/5/2023

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 18 — Wasting Baffle Materials

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; RH2 provided additional information on requirements for the Wasting baffle
materials. PCI has priced this design, and provided the following drawing for confirmation.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-20K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The contract plans did not provided callouts or details for the Wasting Baffles, and
costs were not included in the bid for the wasting baffle materials.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $5,553. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,

Dighally signed by Kevin Yoakum
DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect Construction, CN=Kevin

KeVi n YO aku m 1\;(;:;?2?)23.12.05 08:34:14-08'00'

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.




O S PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

1/18/2024

RH2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 19 - Temporary Power and Night Work

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.2; RH2 provided additional direction to perform a necessary plant shutdown during
the night, as well as providing generator support for critical equipment as outlined in attached email.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 10-40K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.¢c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The contract plans did not provided requirements for night work during shutdowns
nor temporary generators to power existing equipment.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $18,768. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
H MJEEMKEIY 'él““é%”‘”'" nt. O=Prospect
Kevin Yoakum ‘& stierazs
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1 !6 23r0 S_TREEI' SE PUYALLUP,



o S P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

2/2/2024

RH?2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE
Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3

PCO 021 - RH2 RFT H Fence Removal
Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; RH2 provided additional direction to reduce fencing scope per RH2 RFI H.
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the credit be between 30-40K

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; RH2 RF! H request credit pricing for deletion of fence.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total credit for this change comes out to $38,198. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

' DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospact
eVI n oa u | I I Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum

Date: 2024.02.02 14:20:18-08'00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23%° STREET SE PUYALLUP,



0 S PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

3/8/2024

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3 - PCO 022 — Unit Price Adjustments
Dear Ms. Behr,

The purpose of this correspondence is to document the necessary adjustments to underrun unit price items
and the subsequent allocation of remaining funds to the Minor Change bid item.

Bit Item A-05 — Potholing:

Remaining Quantity: 2 ea

Estimated Unit Price: $550/ea

Adjustment: PCI will charge for 2 ea and credit $1,100 to the Minor Change allowance section.

Bit Item A-06 — Unscheduled Excavation:

Remaining Quantity: 100 cy

Estimated Unit Price: $51/cy

Adjustment: PCI will charge for 100 cy and credit $5,100 to the Minor Change allowance section.

Bit Item A-07 — Unscheduled Backfill:

Remaining Quantity: 55 tn

Estimated Unit Price: $145/tn

Adjustment; PCI will charge for 55 tn and credit $7,975 to the Minor Change allowance section.

In summary, Bid Items A-05; A-06 and A-07 will be billed out at the estimated unit price quantities, and
PCO 022 will credit a total of $14,175 to Bid Item A-19 — Minor Change.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum
DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@PraspectCasnt.com,

KeVi n YO a ku m O=Prospect Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum

Date: 2024.03.08 07:41:18-08'00
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.




O s P E CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

4/5/2024

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 23 — WAS Piping Restraint Harnesses

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 4/5/24 PCI received an email requesting pricing of addition restraint harness.
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 2-8K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The emial requested additional work which includes restraint harness, removal and
reinstallation of pipe supports, and associated work.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $4,952. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2. Please also find attached cut sheet
of material requested, confirm material meets requirements.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

KeVin Y OaKU e casor oo vossm”

Date: 2024.04.05 16:44:02-07'00'

Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1! 6 2370 STREET SE PUYALLUP,



O s PE CT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FX. (253) 446-1601

5/13/2024

RH?2 Engineering

22722 29" Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE
Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3

PCO 24 - Axial Flow Pump Catwalk Extension R1
Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 4/12/24 PCI received RH2 RFI requesting a new cost proposal for a new
catwalk extension at Oxidation Basin #1 and #2. Includes additional information provided 5/7/24.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI estimates the cost to be between 50-75K
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The RH2 RFI requested additional work which includes demo of existing handrail,
installation of new platforms and associated handrail modifications.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out to $59,978. PCI is not
requesting a time extension.

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2. Please note; platform is quoted
with FRP grating, and galvanized handrail per RH2 supplied details.

Sincerely,
"Dighally signed by Kevin Yoakum
H DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospect
eVI n O a u I l I Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2024.05.13 11:04:15-07°00"
Kevin Yoakum, PE

PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23~ STREET SE PUYALLUP,



os PECT PH. (253) 446-1600

CONSTRUCTION, INC. Fx. (253) 446-1601

6/11/2024

RH2 Engineering

22722 29% Drive, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021

Attn: Marine Behr, PE

Re: Snoqualmie WRF Phase 3
PCO 25 — J General Plan Revisions R2

Dear Ms. Behr,

Please consider this notice of Intent to Submit a request for Change order per General Terms and
Conditions 00 07 00-5.1.A and a request for Change Order per 00 07 00-5.1.B.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.a; On 5/3/24 PCI received RH2 RFIJ — General Plan Revisions 2, requesting cost
proposal of various items that are outlined within the documents.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.b; PCI has put together the attached estimates of the costs.
Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.c; PCI anticipates No Time impact

Per 00 07 00-5.1.A.2.d; The RH2 RFI requested additional work which is not required by the plans/specs,
the work is outlines in the RH2 RFI.

Per 00 07 00-5.1.B; and per 6.2.E.1&3 The total cost for this change comes out as follows
J1 — Credit of ($1,015)

J2 - Cost Add $2,873

J3 — Cost Add $8,154

J4 — Cost Add $5,292

T Costtdd-32,046

J6 — Cost Credit ($1,172)

J7 - Cost Add $3-8;447-9,208.50 split

Total Change: $23,340.50

Please find associated backup attached as required per 00 07 00-6.2.E.2.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Kevin Yoakum

K H DN: C=US, E=KYoakum@ProspectCosnt.com, O=Prospact
eVI n Oa u I I I Construction, CN=Kevin Yoakum
Date: 2024.06.11 10:03:46-07'00'
Kevin Yoakum, PE
PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

116 23""_S_TREET SE PUYALLUP,



	SNQ WRF Ph3 - Change Order 001
	Combined

